
 
 
 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 
 
Subject: Sediment Sampling, Tidal Flats 

Stratford Army Engine Plant, Stratford, Connecticut 
 
To  Rod Pendleton, MACTEC 
 
From:  Wesley LaParl, Anderson, Mulholland & Associates, Inc. 
 
Date:     March 2, 2009 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
This technical memorandum presents sediment sampling results for the Stratford Army Engine 
Plant (SAEP), in Stratford Connecticut.  The sampling was performed on May 28, 2008.  The 
objective was to collect sediment samples from the tidal flats of the Housatonic River adjacent to 
the SAEP to determine the current concentrations of polychlorinated byphenyls (PCBs) 
associated with a previously identified hot-spot.  Samples were only collected from locations 
where high concentrations of PCBs were previously detected. 
 
SAEP is in the process of preparing a Feasibility Study (FS) to address contaminated sediment in 
the Tidal Flats.  The most recent sediment data was collected during the mid-to-late 1990s. Since 
redistribution and/or attenuation of PCBs may have occurred since that time, current conditions 
at the hot-spot locations were required.  The results of this sampling event will be used to 
determine if significant changes in concentrations of PCBs have occurred, or if conditions have 
not changed and the existing sediment data set can be used for the FS. 
 
2.0 Field Activities 
 
The field activities consisted of collecting sediment samples from 12 locations in the Tidal Flats.  
Sample locations are shown on Figure 1.  A sample summary is shown in Table 1.  The sediment 
samples were collected from 0-6 inches which is the depth interval where the highest levels of 
contaminants were previously detected.  One deeper sample was collected from 12-18 inches at 
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location TC-1.  Sediment samples were collected during low tide when the sediments were 
exposed.  Samples were collected from eight previously sampled locations to evaluate current 
concentrations.  Four samples (TC-1A TC-2A, TC-1B, TC-2B) were collected between existing 
transects TC and TD to delineate the extent of PCBs.  Sample locations were identified in the 
field using compass bearings and distances shown in Table 1. 
 
Pre-cleaned disposable sampling equipment was used to collect sediment grab samples.  Samples 
were homogenized prior to placement in sample containers.  Sediments consisted of clayey silt.  
 
Sediment samples were preserved by immediately placing on ice and cooled to 4 degrees 
Celsius.  Samples were transported by courier to the analytical laboratory.  Sediment samples 
were analyzed for PCBs by Method 8082.  Sediment samples were collected and submitted for 
laboratory analysis in accordance with the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP). 
 
QA/QC samples included a duplicate sample, a co-located duplicate and a matrix spike/matrix 
spike duplicate.  The co-located duplicate sample was taken 5 feet from the primary sample but 
not blended with the primary sample.  The intent of the co-located sample was to measure the 
variability of the sediment matrix.   
 
Laboratory analysis was performed by Accutest Laboratories, Inc. located in Marlboro, 
Massachusetts.  Accutest is certified in the state of Connecticut.  Samples were analyzed on a 
standard 15-day turnaround time. Accutest provided the reasonable confidence protocol (RCP) 
data package. Sediment analytical results were validated in accordance with the data validation 
protocols in the QAPP. All data was determined to be valid as reported and usable for decision-
making purposes. 
 
3.0 Summary of Analytical Results 
 
Sediment analytical results are presented in Table 2.  Sediment laboratory reports are provided in 
Attachment A.  Results were compared to previous PCB sample results.  Results were not 
compared to regulatory criteria, since there are no state or federal remediation standards for 
PCBs in sediment.  Preliminary Remedial Goals (PRGs) will be developed for PCBs during the 
Feasibility Study.  The following is a summary of the results. 
 
Three PCB Aroclors were detected including; 1248, 1254, and 1260.  Aroclor 1248 was detected 
in all twelve sediment sample locations at concentrations ranging from 0.235 parts per million 
(ppm) to 670 ppm.  Aroclor 1254 was detected at seven of the twelve sample locations at 
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concentrations ranging from 0.181 ppm to 143 ppm.  Aroclor 1260 was detected at only one 
sample location at 0.172 ppm.     
 
The maximum concentration of PCBs was detected at location TC-1, which is located 50 feet 
from the base of the flood control dike.   Aroclor 1248 was detected at 670 ppm and Aroclor 
1254 was detected at 143 ppm at sample location TC-1.  The maximum concentration of PCBs 
was also detected at location TC-1 during the 1996 sampling event.  Concentrations of PCBs at 
the remaining sediment locations were similar to previous results, indicating that no significant 
attenuation of PCBs or migration of sediments in the tidal flats has occurred since 1996.  
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Table 1
Sediment Sample Summary

Tidal Flats
Stratford Army Engine Plant

Stratford Connecticut

Sample ID Sample Depth Bearing/Distance Analysis Notes
Inches below surface Degrees/feet

TB-1 0-6 N19°E/85 PCBs Existing location

TB-2 0-6 N19°E/217 PCBs Existing location

TC-1 0-6 N20°E/50 PCBs Existing location

TC-1 12-18 N20°E/50 PCBs Deeper interval at existing location

TC-2 0-6 N20°E/241 PCBs Existing location

TC-3 0-6 N20°E/286 PCBs Existing location

TC-1A 0-6 N19°E/50 PCBs New location

TC-2A 0-6 N19°E/50 PCBs New location

TC-1B 0-6 N26°E/58 PCBs New location

TC-2B 0-6 N26°E/245 PCBs New location

TD-1 0-6 N36°E/62 PCBs Existing location

TD-2 0-6 N36°E/240 PCBs Existing location

TC-1D 0-6 N20°E/50 PCBs Duplicate of TC-1

TC-1DD 0-6 N20°E/50 PCBs Co-located 5 feet offset from TC-1(0-6)

Matrix Spike/MSD 0-6 PCBs

Bearing and distance measured at transect intersection with base of flood control dike 



Table 2
Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Tidal Flats Sediment

Stratford Army Engine Plant
 Stratford, Connecticut

(Page 1 of 1)

Sample ID
Sample Depth (inches)
Sample Date
 (Reporting units are in ug/kg)

Aroclor 1016 180 U 180 U 150 U 160 U 160 U 170 U 180 U 170 U 180 U
Aroclor 1221 180 U 180 U 150 U 160 U 160 U 170 U 180 U 170 U 180 U
Aroclor 1232 180 U 180 U 150 U 160 U 160 U 170 U 180 U 170 U 180 U
Aroclor 1242 180 U 180 U 150 U 160 U 160 U 170 U 180 U 170 U 180 U

Aroclor 1248 364  235 670000 E 8740 98400 146000 897 1120 1300
Aroclor 1254 180 U 180 U 143000 1910 31000 U 34000 U 337 316 304
Aroclor 1260 180 U 180 U 29000 U 172 31000 U 34000 U 180 U 170 U 180 U
Aroclor 1262 180 U 180 U 150 U 160 U 160 U 170 U 180 U 170 U 180 U
Aroclor 1268 180 U 180 U 150 U 160 U 160 U 170 U 180 U 170 U 180 U

Sample ID
Sample Depth (inches)
Sample Date
 (Reporting units are in ug/kg)

Aroclor 1016 170 U 160 U 190 U 230 U 170 U
Aroclor 1221 170 U 160 U 190 U 230 U 170 U
Aroclor 1232 170 U 160 U 190 U 230 U 170 U
Aroclor 1242 170 U 160 U 190 U 230 U 170 U

Aroclor 1248 205  553 980 483 421
Aroclor 1254 170 U 181 301 230 U 170 U
Aroclor 1260 170 U 160 U 190 U 230 U 170 U
Aroclor 1262 170 U 160 U 190 U 230 U 170 U
Aroclor 1268 170 U 160 U 190 U 230 U 170 U

U - compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the concentration shown
E - value exceeds calibration range
Notes:
1. Sample location TC-1DD is a co-located duplicate of TC-1 taken 5 feet from the original sample location.

( 0-6 )( 0-6 )
 TC-1  TC-1A TC-1DD

28-May-08

( 0-6 )( 0-6 ) ( 0-6 )
28-May-08

( 0-6 )
28-May-08 28-May-08 28-May-0828-May-0828-May-08

28-May-08 28-May-08 28-May-08 28-May-08
( 0-6 ) ( 0-6 )

28-May-08

( 0-6 )

 TC-1B
( 0-6 )

28-May-08

 TC-2

28-May-08

 TC-2A  TC-3 TC-2B

(Duplicate)1(Duplicate)

 TB-1
( 0-6 )

 TB-2  TC-1D TC-1 
( 12-18 )

( 0-6 )
 TD-1  TD-2

( 0-6 )
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Accutest LabLink@8641114:47 05-Aug-2008 

Sample Summary 

Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. 
Job No: 

2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Sample Collected Matrix Client 
Number Date Time By Received Code Type Sample ID 

M73827-1 05/28/08 10:45 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TD-1 

M73827-2 05/28/08 10:53 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TD-2 

M73827-3 05/28/08 11: 13 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-!B 

M73827-4 05/28/08 11 :20 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-2B 

M73827-5 05/28/08 11 :44 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-2 

M73827-6 05/28/08 11 :39 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-3 

M73827-7 05/28/08 11:48 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-1 (0-6) 

M73827-8 05/28/08 11 :49 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-ID 

M73827-9 05/28/08 11 :50 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-!DD 

M73827-10 05/28/08 11: 53 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-1 (12-18) 

M73827-11 05/28/08 12: 14 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-IA 

M73827-12 05/28/08 12:10 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TC-2A 

M73827-13 05/28/08 12:28 MS 05/29/08 so Sediment TB-1 

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page. 

M73827 

!!i!ll!i 3 of 33 
11:iiACCUTEST. 
M73827 



Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Sample Summary 
( continued) 

Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. 

2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Sample 
Number 

Collected Matrix 
Date Time By Received Code Type 

M73827-14 05/28/08 12:32 MS 05/29/08 SO Sediment 

Job No: 

Client 
Sample ID 

TB-2 

Soil samples reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated on result page. 

M73827 
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LaboraLorie::.; 

SAMPLE DELIVERY GROUP CASE NARRATIVE 

Client: Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. Job No M73827 

Site: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT Report Date 6/23/2008 929'23 AM 

14 Sample(s) were collected on 05/28/2008 and were received at Accutest on 05/29/2008 properly prese1ved, at 2.3 Deg. C and 
intact. These Samples received an Accutest job nurrbcr of M73827. A listing of the Laboratory Sample ID, Client Sample ID and 
dates of collection are presented in the Results Summary Section of this report. 

Except as noted bebw, all method specified calibrations and quality control perfommnce criteria were met for this job. For more 
information, please refer to QC summary pages. 

Extractables by GC By Method SW846 8082 
I Matrix SO Batch ID: OPl5887 

ra All samples were extracted within the recommended method holding time. 

"' All samples were analyzed within the recommended method holding time. 

"" All method blanks for thi'> batch meet method specific criteria. 

m Sample(s) OP15887-MS, OP15887•MSDwcrc used as the QC samples indicated. 

"" Samplc(s) M73827-7 have compounds reported with "E" qualifiers indicating estimated value exceeding calibration range. 

"' M73827-0 for Aroclor 1254: Estimated vah1e due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

111. OP15887-MB for Decachlorobiphenyl: Confirmed by reanalysis. 

™ OP15887-BSD forDecachlorobiphenyl: Confirmed by reanalysis. 

Oil OP 158&7.MS for Decachlorobiphenyl: Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

ra M73827-l for Dccachlorobiphenyl: Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

wi M73827-2 for Decachlorobiphenyl: Outside eontrol limits due to possible matrix interference. 

m M73827-3 for Aroclor 1254: Estimated vah1e due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

'"' M73827-3 for Decachlorobiphenyl: Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

m M73827-5 for Aroclor 1254: Estimated vah1e due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

m M73827-10 for Aroclor 1254: Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

m M73827•7 for Aroclor 1254: Estimated vah1e due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

m M73827-9 for Tetrachloro•m•xylene: Outside control limits due to dilution. 

m M73827-9 for Decachlorobiphcnyl: Outside control limits due to dilution. 

m M73827-8 for Tetrachloro-m•xylene: Outside control limits due to dilution. 

m M73827-8 for Decachlorobiphenyl: Outside control limits due to dilution. 

m M738274 for Aroclor 1254: Estinmted value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

'"' M73827-7 for Dccachlorobiphcnyl: Outside control limits due to dilution. 

"' M73827-7 for Tetrachloro•m-xylcnc: Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

"' M73827-12 for Decachlorohiphenyl: Outskle control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

"' M73827-l 1 for Aroclor 1254: Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

ru: M73827-l O for Dccachlorobiphenyl: Outskle control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

m M73827.J O for Aroclor 1260: Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

.. M73827-9 for Tctrachloro-m-xylene: Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

m M73827.S for Tetrachloro·lll•xylene: Oul'.ide control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

Monday, June 23, 2008 Page 1 of2 
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Extractables by GC By Method SW846 8082 
I Matrix SO Batch ID: OPl5887 

1i1 M73827-7 for Tctrachloro-m-xylenc: Outside control limits due to dilution. 

Wet Chemistry By Method SM21 2540 B MOD. 
I Matrix SO Batch ID: GN25926 

m Samplc(s) M73813-lDUP were used as the QC samples for Solids, Percent. 

Matrix SO Batch ID: GN25929 

m Sample(s) M73870-1DUP were used as the QC samples for Solids, Percent. 

RL') not specified. 

The Accutcst Laboratories of New England certifies that all analysis were performed within method specification. It 5 further 
recommended that ~1is report to be used in its entirety.The Accutest Laboratories of NE, Laboratory Director or assignee as verified 
by the signature on the cover page has authorized the release of this report(M73827} 

Monday, June 23, 2008 Page2of2 

lll!lll!i 6 of 33 
lri!ACCUTEBT. 
M73827 



New England 

ACCUTEST. 
I. :1 b" c;, lo, 

tl':s ALt tN "fH.t: tHEMlSiltY 

Sample Results 

Report of Analysis 

J 

flllill!:i 7 of 33 
11:i!ACCUTEST. 
M738l7 



Accutest LabLink@8641114:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page I of I 

Client Sample ID: TD-I 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-1 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 43.0 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #1 BE0328.D 1 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run i/2 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.4 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 230 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 230 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 230 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 230 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 483 230 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND 230 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 230 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 230 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 230 ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 81% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 74% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 24% a 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 90% 

(a) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

lilllll!'.I 8 of 33 
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Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of I 

Client Sample ID: 
Lab Sample ID: 
Matrix: 

TD-2 
M73827-2 
SO - Sediment 

Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 
Project: 

Run#! 
Run#2 

Run#! 
Run#2 

2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID 
BE0329.D 

Initial Weight 
15.5 g 

DF 
I 

Analyzed By 
06/16/08 SL 

Final Volume 
10.0 ml 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 170 
11104-28-2 Aroclor I 22 I ND 170 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 170 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 170 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 421 170 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND 170 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 170 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 170 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 170 

Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Date Received: 05/29/08 
Percent Solids: 57.8 

Prep Date 
06/02/08 

Units Q 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

Prep Batch 
OPJ5887 

Analytical Batch 
GBE877 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 53% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 47% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 8%a 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 59% 

(a) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

] = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

l'lil!J~ 9 of 33 
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Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: TC-IB 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-3 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 55.9 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #1 BE0331.D I 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run #2 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.4 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 

CT Polychlorinatecl Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 170 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 170 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 170 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 170 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 1120 170 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 a 316 170 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 170 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 170 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 170 ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 71% 30-150% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 61% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 17% b 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 73% 30-150% 

(a) Estimated value clue to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 
(b) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

J = Indicates an estimated value ND ~ Not detected 
RL ~ Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: TC-2B 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-4 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 61.5 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID OF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #1 BE0332.D 1 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run #2 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.3 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 160 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 160 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 160 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 160 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 553 160 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 • 181 160 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 160 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 160 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 160 ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run#2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 92% 30-150% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 83% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 37% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 95% 30-150% 

(a) Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

J = Indicates an estimated value ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample JD: TC-2 
Lab Sample JD: M73827-5 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matl'ix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 55.1 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File JD DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #1 BE0333.D 1 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run #2 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.3 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 180 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 180 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 180 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 180 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 1300 180 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 a 304 180 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 180 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 180 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 180 ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 100% 30-150% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 89% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 43% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 95% 30-150% 

(a) Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

] = Indicates an estimated value ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page I of I 

Client Sample ID: TC-3 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-6 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 52.2 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #I BE0334.D I 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run #2 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #I 15.4 g 10.0 ml 
Run#2 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 190 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 190 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 190 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 190 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 980 190 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 a 301 190 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 190 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 190 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 190 ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 84% 30-150% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 31% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 82% 30-150% 

(a) Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

J = Indicates an estimated value ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: TC-I (0-6) 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-7 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 66.9 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #1 BE0335.D 1 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run #2 BE0375.D 200 06/17/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE879 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.4 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 15.4 g 10.0 ml 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 150 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 150 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 150 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 150 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 670000 a 29000 ug/kg E 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 b 143000 a 29000 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND a 29000 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 150 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 150 ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 892% d Q%C 30-150% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 67% Q%C 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 62% Q%C 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 118% Q% C 30-150% 

(a) Result is from Run# 2 
(b) Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 
(c) Outside control limits due to dilution. 
(d) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

J = Indicates an estimated value ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Accutest LabLink@8641114:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: TC-ID 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-8 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 63.2 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #1 BE0336.D 1 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 

Run #2 BE0376.D 200 06/17/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE879 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.2 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 15.2 g 10.0 ml 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 160 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 160 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 160 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 160 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 98400 a 31000 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND• 31000 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND' 31000 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 160 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 160 ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 267% C 0% b 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 78% 0% b 

2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 48% 0% b 

2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 85% 0% b 

(a) Result is from Run# 2 
(b) Outside control limits due to dilution. 
(c) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

ND - Not detected 
RL - Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B - Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: TC-!DD 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-9 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 57.5 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #1 BE0337.D 1 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run#2 BE0377.D 200 06/17/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE879 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.4 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 15.4 g 10.0 ml 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 170 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 170 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 170 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 170 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 146000 a 34000 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND' 34000 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND' 34000 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 170 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 170 ug/kg 

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 973% C 0% b 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 60% 0% b 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 33% 0% b 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 94% 0% b 

(a) Result is from Run# 2 
(b) Outside control limits due to dilution. 
(c) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

~l!l 16 of 33 
liACCUTEBT. 
M73827 



Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page I of I 

Client Sample ID: TC-I {12-18) 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-I0 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 60.0 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #I BE0338.D I 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run #2 BE0378.D 10 06/17/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE879 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #I 15.3 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 15.3 g 10.0 ml 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 160 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 160 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 160 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 160 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 8740 a 1600 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 b 1910 a 1600 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 b 172 160 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 160 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 160 ug/kg 

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 103% 128% 30-150% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 85% 94% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 28% C 60% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 72% 122% 30-150% 

(a) Result is from Run# 2 
(b) Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 
(c) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

J = Indicates an estimated value ND ~ Not detected 
RL ~ Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Accutest LabLink@8641114:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page I of 1 

Client Sample ID: TC-IA 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-11 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 53.7 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run #1 BE0339.D 1 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 
Run#2 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.3 g 10.0 ml 
Run#2 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CAS No. Compound Result RL Units Q 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 180 ug/kg 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 180 ug/kg 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 180 ug/kg 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 180 ug/kg 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 897 180 ug/kg 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 a 337 180 ug/kg 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 180 ug/kg 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 180 ug/kg 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 180 ug/kg 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 93% 30-150% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 81% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 38% 30-150% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 79% 30-150% 

(a) Estimated value due to the presence of other Arochlor pattern. 

J = Indicates an estimated value ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Accutest LabLink@86411 14:47 05-Aug-2008 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: 
Lab Sample ID: 
Matrix: 
Method: 

TC-2A 
M73827-12 
SO - Sediment 
SW846 8082 SW846 3545 

Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Run #1 
Run #2 

Run #1 
Run #2 

File ID 
BE0340.D 

Initial Weight 
15.6 g 

DF 
1 

Analyzed 
06/16/08 

Final Volume 
10.0 ml 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CAS No. Compouncl Result 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 205 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 

By 
SL 

RL 

170 
170 
170 
170 
170 
170 
170 
170 
170 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Percent Solids: 

Prep Date 
06/02/08 

Units Q 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

05/28/08 
05/29/08 
57.8 

Prep Batch 
OP15887 

Analytical Batch 
GBE877 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run# 2 Limits 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 60% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 50% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 16% • 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 56% 

(a) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

ND - Not detected 
RL - Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Report of Analysis Page I of I 

Client Sample ID: TB-I 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-13 Date Samplecl: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 53.8 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzecl 
Run #1 BE0342.D I 06/16/08 
Run#2 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #I 15.6 g 10.0 ml 
Run #2 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compound 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 

Result 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
364 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Run# I 

80% 
73% 
43% 
84% 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
SL 06/02/08 OP15887 GBE877 

RL Units Q 

180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 

Run# 2 Limits 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: TB-2 
Lab Sample ID: M73827-14 Date Sampled: 05/28/08 
Matrix: SO - Sediment Date Received: 05/29/08 
Method: SW846 8082 SW846 3545 Percent Solids: 55.0 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

File ID DF Analyzed 
Run #1 BE0343.D 1 06/16/08 
Run#2 

Initial Weight Final Volume 
Run #1 15.3 g 10.0 ml 
Run#2 

CT Polychlorinated Biphenyls RCP List 

CASNo. Compouncl 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 

ND = Not detected 
RL = Reporting Limit 

Result 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
235 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Run# 1 

63% 
56% 
30% 
71% 

E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
SL 06/02/08 OPl5887 GBE877 

RL Units Q 

180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 
180 ug/kg 

Run# 2 Limits 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 
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CHAIN OF CU:S'l'UUY Page ~ Of O"-

495 Technology Center West, Building One AccutostJoh#/\'J 7 -~ ;<',) 
Mmlliorough, Massachusetts 01752 ' ,.,'7 

TEL 508-481-6200 FAX: 508-481-7753 Ac cutest Quote#: 

I Cl!ent lnform~tlon I I Facl!ily lnforrnaUon I Anal tlcal Information 

N~mg Site Name 
Anderson Mulholland and Assoc, SAEP 

Address Loca!lon 
110 Cornorata Park Dr. Suite 202 Stratford, Connecticut 

"• Slate ,,, Project Name: 
Whit Plains NY 10604 2008 Sediment Samollna 

Send Report to: Wos Lapari :;J 
Phono II: (914) 251 - 0400 {9141251 -1286 

0 
FAX#: "' ~ 
Collection Prasaivation n 

• 
sampled •• ~ i • "' \! i L) 

Field ID I Point of Collection O~lo lime ,, Matrix bottles • a. 

I 
-ro-r ,... S-;J6'-, IP¥~ MS SD I X V 

rz, .. .1. -1 iOl-$ ,t15 SD I ~ I;-" 

-re., I lJ -} Ill~ ;US SD I )< ........ 

72:-- ,;I. S' - //Jo 1<1$ :SD I ) V -
rc-2. -, ih''f tu S s.A I , V 

rc-s - IIJC/ ,us .st, I X V 

7c!- -I {.0-6) 01 ll'IB 11/S Si) I X V 

rc-tb -!<' 114</ ,t,15· sD I X V 

rc-1t11J .q /IS-{) /ills Sb i ) V 
r'C..-1 (1a-1B) -w //.S3 MS s 11 I )(. V 

rc-1,f - I , I.JI-{ 111$ sLl I )(. V -I Turnarwnd !nformalion Data Deliverable Information Comrt.M!!I / Remarks 

@ 14 Day, Stan<.Jard Approved By: 0 Standard 

□ 1DayRUSH 0 Corrmlctclel "B" 

□ 48 HOUR EMERGENCY D Disk Oollvorabte 

□ Olher ____ (Days) 0 State Forms 
RUSH TAT Is for FAX \lo\a unless previously approved [iJ Othor (Specify) RCP data eackaee 

I Samnle Custodv moat h0 documented below o~ch Ume samnles ctrnnoe nossnlon, lnclud!ng courier delivery. I 
Ro\~~hod by Sox~ 
1 -1..1 -

Dale Tln'HI: -, ,-1 ,-,,,;, ~ 1i,>O ;·r;;gAc A-d-11 
;•llllqulsh1r:='e'irl73-x ~i l~7'' /;~ rf "(/U Rkr~B~,0 3 ~- ~~j 

lhllnqulshe<I by a,mp ..-: DOIITJm .. Roe• By: 

5 6 / / 

R1llnqul1l,o<I lly: Dale Tim•· "'"j:;_,":Z ,1-_-: , P.riir;.c,1t-:.:i-n,-:, 2 ec.. ~ 
~lsh,dBy: ol0Tlm1: RocllVtd lly; 

• HI~ P,uorv•d ,.,.,.,.. 'PPll<>hll On tee, 

-~" j''' 

M73827: Chain of Custody 

Page I of2 
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CHAIN OF CUSTOUY Paga d- of.....s;;ib.., 

495 Technology Center West, Building One AccuttstJob#J-11 7 ?-.. 5?' . .:J / 
Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752 

TEL: .508·481 ·6200 PAX: 508·481-7753 Accutost Qunle #: 

I Cllont Information I FacJJllu Information I Anill Ucal Information 

Namo Sito Name 
Anderson Mulhollimd and Aasoc. SAEP 

Address Location 
110 Cornorate Park Dr, Sulle 202 Stratford, Connecticut 

Clly State Z<p Projtct NamQ: 
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Accutest Laboratories 

Internal Sample Tracking Chronicle 

Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. 

2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Sample 

Job No: 

Number Method Analyzed By Prepped By Test Codes 

M73827-1 Collm:ted: 28°MAY-0810:.45 By: MS 
TD-1 

Received: 29-MAY008 By: 

M73827-1 SM21 2540 B MOD. 30-MAY-08 WC %SOL 
M73827-1 SW846 8082 16-JUN-08 02:24 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

M73827-2 Co)lected: 28:MAY00810:53 By: MS 
TD-2 

Received: 29-MAY-08 By: 

M73827-2 SM21 2540 B MOD. 30-MAY-08 WC %SOL 
M73827-2 SW846 8082 16-JUN-08 03:04 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

M73827,3 CoHe.cted: 28-MAY-08 11:13 :By: MS 
TC-1B 

Received: 29,MAY-08 By: 

M73827-3 SM21 2540 B MOD. 30-MAY-08 WC %SOL 
M73827-3 SW846 8082 16-JUN-08 04:24 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

M73827-4 Collected: 28-MAY-08 Jl :20 By: MS 
TC-2B 

Received: 29-MAY-08 By: 

M73827-4 SM21 2540 B MOD. 30-MAY-08 WC %SOL 
M73827-4 SW846 8082 !6-JUN-08 05:04 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

M73827,5 Collected: 28-MAY-0811:44 By: MS 
TC-2 

Received: 29-MAY-08 By: 

M73827-5 SM21 2540 B MOD. 
M73827-5 SW846 8082 

30-MAY-08 we 
16-JUN-08 05:44 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ 

%SOL 
P8082RCP 

M73827-6 Collected: 28°MAY-08 11:39 By: MS 
TC-3 

Received: 29°M.AY-08 By: 

M73827-6 SM21 2540 B MOD. 30-MAY-08 WC %SOL 
M73827-6 SW846 8082 16-JUN-08 06:24 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

M73827-7 C.ollected: 28-MAY-08 11:48 By: MS 
TC-1 (0,6) 

M73827-7 SM21 2540 B MOD. 30-MAY-08 

Received: 29-MAY-08 By: 

WC %SOL 

Page I of 3 
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Accutest Laboratories 

Internal Sample Tracking Chronicle 

Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. 

2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Sample 

Job No: 

Number Method Analyzed By Prepped By Test Codes 

M73827-7 SW846 8082 
M73827-7 SW846 8082 

16-JUN-08 07:04 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 
17-JUN-08 14:49 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

M73827-8 Collected: 28,MAY-0811:49. ,By: MS 
TC-lD 

Received: 29,MAY-08. By: 

M73827-8 SM21 2540 B MOD. 
M73827-8 SW846 8082 
M73827-8 SW846 8082 

30-MAY-08 WC 
16-JUN-08 07:44 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ 
17-JUN-08 15:29 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ 

%SOL 
P8082RCP 
P8082RCP 

M73827°9 Collecte<I: 28-MAY-0811:50 By: MS 
TC-lDD 

Received: 29,MAY-08 By: 

M73827-9 SM21 2540 B MOD. 
M73827-9 SW846 8082 
M73827-9 SW846 8082 

30-MAY-08 WC 
16-JUN-08 08:24 SL 
17-JUN-08 16:09 SL 

02-JUN-08 AJ 
02-JUN-08 AJ 

%SOL 
P8082RCP 
P8082RCP 

M73827-10 Collected: 28-MAY-08 ll:53 By: MS 
TC-I (12-18) 

Received: 29-MAY-.08 By: 

M73827-10 SM21 2540 B MOD. 30-MAY-08 WC 
M73827-10 SW846 8082 16-JUN-08 09:04 SL 
M73827-IO SW846 8082 17-JUN-08 16:49 SL 

02-JUN-08 AJ 
02-JUN-08 AJ 

%SOL 
P8082RCP 
P8082RCP 

M73827-11 Collected: 28cMAY-0812:14 By: MS 
TC-IA 

Received: 29-MAY-08. By: 

M73827-11 SM21 2540 B MOD. 31-MAY-08 WC %SOL 
M73827-11 SW846 8082 16-JUN-08 09:44 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

M73827-12 Collected: 28-MAY-0812:JO. By: MS 
TC-2A 

Received: 29-MAY 008 By: 

M73827-12 SM21 2540 B MOD. 
M73827-12 SW846 8082 

31-MAY-08 WC 
16-JUN-08 10:25 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ 

%SOL 
P8082RCP 

M73827-13 Collected: 28°MAY-08 12:28 By: MS 
TB-! 

Received; 29-MA Y-08 By: 

M73827-13 SM21 2540 B MOD. 31-MAY-08 WC %SOL 

Page 2 of 3 
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Accutest Laboratories 

Internal Sample Tracking Chronicle 

Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. 

2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Sample 

Job No: 

Number Method Analyzed By Prepped By Test Codes 

M73827-13 SW846 8082 16-JUN-08 11 :45 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

M7.3827-H Col.lected: 28-MAY-08 12:32 By: MS 
TBC2 

Received: 29,MAY-08 By: 

M73827-14 SM21 2540 B MOD. 31-MAY-08 WC %SOL 
M73827-14 SW846 8082 16-JUN-08 12:25 SL 02-JUN-08 AJ P8082RCP 

Page 3 of 3 
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New England 
ST. 0 

Atl IN lHf.' t:!·JEf.\JSlHY 

GC Semi-volatiles 

QC Data Summaries 

Includes the following where applicable: 

Method Blank Summaries 
Blank Spike Summaries 
Matrix Spike and Duplicate Summaries 
Surrogate Recovery Summaries 

Section 5 
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Method Blank Summary 
Job Number: M73827 
Account: 
Project: 

AMANYWP Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. 
2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By 
OP15887-MB BE0320.D 1 06/15/08 SL 

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: 

Prep Date 
06/02/08 

Prep Batch 
OP15887 

Page 1 of 1 

Analytical Batch 
GBE877 

Method: SW846 8082 I 
M73827-l, M73827-2, M73827-3, M73827-4, M73827-5, M73827-6, M73827-7, M73827-8, M73827-9, M73827-10, 
M73827-ll, M73827-12, M73827-13, M73827-14 

CASNo. Compound Result 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 ND 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 ND 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 88% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 84% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 23%* a 

2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 99% 

(a) Confirmed by reanalysis. 

RL Units 

96 ug/kg 
96 ug/kg 
96 ug/kg 
96 ug/kg 
96 ug/kg 
96 ug/kg 
96 ug/kg 
96 ug/kg 
96 ug/kg 

Limits 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

Q 
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Blank Spike/Blank Spike Duplicate Summary 
Job Number: M73827 
Account: AMANYWP Anderson Mulholland and Assoc, 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Sample 
OP15887-BS 
OP15887-BSD 

File ID 
BE0321.D 
BE0322.D 

DF 
1 
1 

Analyzed 
06/15/08 
06/15/08 

By 
SL 
SL 

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: 

Prep Date 
06/02/08 
06/02/08 

Prep Batch 
OP15887 
OPl5887 

Page 1 of 1 

Analytical Batch 
GBE877 
GBE877 

Method: SW846 8082 I 
M73827-1, M73827-2, M73827-3, M73827-4, M73827-5, M73827-6, M73827-7, M73827-8, M73827-9, M73827-10, 
M73827-11, M73827-12, M73827-13, M73827-14 

CAS No. Compound 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 

CASNo. 

877-09-8 
877-09-8 
2051-24-3 
2051-24-3 

Surrogate Recoveries 

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 
Decachlorobiphenyl 
Decachlorobiphenyl 

(a) Confirmed by reanalysis, 

Spike 
ug/kg 

263 

263 

ESP 

93% 
87% 
30% 
99% 

ESP ESP 
ug/kg % 

260 99 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
274 104 
ND 
ND 

BSD 

94% 
88% 
18%* a 

100% 

BSD BSD 
ug/kg % 

263 99 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
277 105 
ND 
ND 

Limits 

30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 
30-150% 

RPD 

1 
nc 
nc 
IIC 

nc 
nc 
1 
nc 
nc 

Limits 
Rec/RPD 

66-140/30 
40-140/30 
40-140/30 
40-140/30 
40-140/30 
40-140/30 
67-140/30 
40-140/30 
40-140/30 
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Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Summary 
Job Number: M73827 
Account: AMANYWP Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

Sample File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date 
OP15887-MS BE0323.D 1 06/15/08 SL 06/02/08 
OP15887-MSD BE0324.D 1 06/15/08 SL 06/02/08 
M73915-1 BE0325.D 1 06/16/08 SL 06/02/08 

The QC reported here applies to the following samples: 

Page 1 of 1 

Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
OP15887 GBE877 
OP15887 GBE877 

"' OP15887 GBE877 "' 
Method: SW846 8082 I 

M73827-1, M73827-2, M73827-3, M73827-4, M73827-5, M73827-6, M73827-7, M73827-8, M73827-9, M73827-10, 
M73827-ll, M73827-12, M73827-13, M73827-14 

M73915-1 Spike 
CASNo. Compound ug/kg Q ug/kg 

12674-11-2 Aroclor 1016 ND 286 
11104-28-2 Aroclor 1221 ND 
11141-16-5 Aroclor 1232 ND 
53469-21-9 Aroclor 1242 ND 
12672-29-6 Aroclor 1248 ND 
11097-69-1 Aroclor 1254 ND 
11096-82-5 Aroclor 1260 101 286 
37324-23-5 Aroclor 1262 ND 
11100-14-4 Aroclor 1268 ND 

CAS No. Surrogate Recoveries MS MSD 

877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 90% 94% 
877-09-8 Tetrachloro-m-xylene 78% 85% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 24%* a 37% 
2051-24-3 Decachlorobiphenyl 93% 101% 

(a) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 

MS MS MSD 
ug/kg % ug/kg 

304 106 369 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
ND ND 
339 68 406 
ND ND 
ND ND 

M73915-l Limits 

95% 30-150% 
84% 30-150% 
28%* a 30-150% 
104% 30-150% 

MSD 
% 

126 

89 

Limits 
RPD Rec/RPD 

19 
DC 

IJC 

nc 
nc 
nc 
18 
nc 
nc 

34-140/50 
40-140/50 
40-140/50 
40-140/50 
40-140/50 
40-140/50 
40-140/50 
40-140/50 
40-140/50 
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Semivolatile Surrogate Recovery Summary 
Job Number: M73827 
Account: AMANYWP Anderson Mulholland and Assoc. 
Project: 2008 Sediment Sampling Stratford CT 

!Method: SW846 8082 Matrix: SO 

Samples and QC shown here apply to the above method 

Lab Lab 
Sample ID File ID SI' SI b S2' 

M73827-1 BE0328.D 81.0 74.0 24.0* C 
M73827-2 BE0329.D 53.0 47.0 8,0* C 

M73827-3 BE0331.D 71.0 61.0 17.0*C 
M73827-4 BE0332.D 92.0 83.0 37.0 
M73827-5 BE0333.D 100.0 89.0 43.0 
M73827-6 BE0334.D 84.0 76.0 31.0 
M73827-7 BE0375.D 0.0* d 0.0* d 0.0* d 

M73827-7 BE0335.D 892.0* C 67.0 62.0 
M73827-8 BE0376.D 0.0* d 0.0* d 0.0* d 

M73827-8 BE0336.D 267.0* C 78.0 48.0 
M73827-9 BE0377.D 0.0* d 0.0* d 0.0* d 

M73827-9 BE0337.D 973,0* C 60.0 33.0 
M73827-10 BE0378.D 128.0 94.0 60.0 
M73827-10 BE0338.D 103.0 85.0 28,0* C 
M73827-11 BE0339.D 93.0 81.0 38.0 
M73827-12 BE0340.D 60.0 50.0 J6.0* C 
M73827-13 BE0342.D 80.0 73.0 43.0 
M73827-14 BE0343.D 63.0 56.0 30.0 
OP15887-BS BE0321.D 93.0 87.0 30.0 
OP!5887-BSD BE0322.D 94.0 88.0 18.0* e 
OP15887-MB BE0320.D 88.0 84.0 23.0* e 
OP15887-MS BE0323.D 90.0 78.0 24.0* C 
OP15887-MSD BE0324.D 94.0 85.0 37.0 

Surrogate Recovery 
Compounds Limits 

SI = Tetrachloro-m-xylene 30-150% 
S2 = Decachlorobiphenyl 30-150% 

(a) Recovery from GC signal 111 
(b) Recovery from GC signal #2 
(c) Outside control limits due to possible matrix interference. 
(d) Outside control limits due to dilution. 
(e) Confirmed by reanalysis. 

S2 b 

90.0 
59.0 
73.0 
95.0 
95.0 
82.0 
0.0* d 

118.0 
0.0* d 

85.0 
0.0* d 

94.0 
122.0 
72.0 
79.0 
56.0 
84.0 
71.0 
99.0 
100.0 
99.0 
93.0 
101.0 
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